

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 1055 of 2020

Diwakar Mishra @ Diwakar Shankar Mishra & Anr.

.... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Opp. Parties

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners	: Mr. Sudhir Kr. Sharma, Advocate
	: Mr. S.S. Dwivedi, Advocate
	: Mr. Ram Prakash Singh, Advocate
For the State	: Mrs. Anuradha Sahay, Addl. P.P.
For the Intervener	: Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocate
For O.P. No.2	: Mr. Arvind Kr. Choudhary, Advocate

Order No.07 Dated- 12.02.2026

I.A. No.6491 of 2025

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the intervener submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with the prayer to implead the intervener as opposite party no.3 of this criminal miscellaneous petition. It is next submitted that the intervener has purchased the disputed land of Cr. Misc. Case No. 26 of 2018 of the court of Executive Magistrate, Deoghar which was challenged in Criminal Revision No. 195 of 2018 filed in the court of Additional Sessions Judge-IV, Deoghar but as the same was dismissed, hence, this criminal miscellaneous petition has been filed to challenge the said final order passed in Criminal Revision No. 195 of 2018. It is further submitted that the intervener will be affected by the ultimate judgement that will be passed in this case, therefore he is a necessary party to this case. It is lastly submitted that unless the prayer to implead the intervener as opposite party no.3 is allowed, the intervener will be highly prejudiced.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has no serious objection for the same.

Considering of the aforesaid facts, the prayer is allowed.

Registry is directed to incorporate the intervener, whose name, parentage and address has been mentioned in page no. 2 of

this interlocutory application, in the cause title of this criminal miscellaneous petition as opposite party no.3, with red ink.

This interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Cr.M.P. No. 1055 of 2020

Heard the parties.

The learned counsel for the petitioners prays for time.

Perusal of the record reveals that earlier time was allowed to the petitioners as the last chance.

Prayer for time is allowed subject to deposit of Rs.1,000/- by the petitioners with Jharkhand State Legal Services Authority (JHALSA) within two weeks, failing which, this criminal miscellaneous petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

If the proof of deposit of Rs.1,000/- with JHALSA by the petitioners is filed within two weeks, list this criminal miscellaneous petition after two weeks.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)